

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
GAINESVILLE DIVISION

FAIR FIGHT, INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

TRUE THE VOTE, INC., *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 2:20-cv-0302-SCJ

**AMENDED BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES ON THE
CONSTITUTIONALITY AND INTERPRETATION OF SECTION 11(B) OF
THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND1

ARGUMENT3

 I. Section 11(b) of the Voting Rights Act Prohibits Voter Intimidation,
 Threats, and Coercion.....3

 A. Section 11(b) Prohibits Any Conduct That Attempts to or Does
 Intimidate, Threaten, or Coerce Voters.4

 B. Section 11(b) Does Not Require Challenged Conduct Be Directed by
 Defendants Toward Specific Voters or Subgroups of Voters.9

 C. Voter Challenges May Constitute Intimidation, Threats, or Coercion
 Under Section 11(b).....13

 II. Section 11(b) Does Not Violate the First Amendment, Either Facially or
 As-Applied.....20

 A. Section 11(b)’s Prohibition on Intimidation, Threats, and Coercion
 Is Consistent with the First Amendment.21

 B. Section 11(b) Prohibits Improper Voter Challenges Consistent with
 the Free Speech Clause.....24

 C. Even if Section 11(b) Does Implicate First Amendment Rights,
 Section 11(b) Survives Any Level of Scrutiny.....29

 D. Section 11(b) Is Consistent with the Petition Clause of the First
 Amendment.....32

 III. Section 11(b) Is Not Unconstitutionally Vague.....37

 IV. Prohibiting Intimidation, Threats, and Coercion of Voters Does Not
 Unconstitutionally Dilute Votes.....40

CONCLUSION42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allen v. City of Graham, No. 1:20-CV-997, 2021 WL 2223772 (M.D.N.C. June 2, 2021) 10, 18

Arcia v. Fla. Sec’y of State, 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014)9, 16

Ariz. All. for Retired Americans v. Clean Elections USA, No. CV-22-01823-PHX-MTL, 2022 WL 15678694 (D. Ariz. Oct. 28, 2022)8

Ariz. All. for Retired Americans v. Clean Elections USA, No. CV-22-01823-PHX-MTL, 2022 WL 17088041 (D. Ariz. Nov. 1, 2022)10, 11

Bartlett v. Strickland, 556 U.S. 1 (2009)29

Beaumont Chapters of the NAACP v. Jefferson Cnty., No. 1:22-CV-00488, ECF No. 14 (E.D. Tex. Nov. 7, 2022).....20

Bill Johnson’s Restaurants, Inc. v. NLRB, 461 U.S. 731 (1983).....33

Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri, 564 U.S. 379 (2011).....32, 33, 35, 36

Brown v. Hartlage, 456 U.S. 45 (1982).....31

Burson v. Freeman, 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....29

Cal. Motor Transp. Co. v. Trucking Unlimited, 404 U.S. 508 (1972)34, 35

CISPES (Comm. in Solidarity with People of El Salvador) v. FBI, 770 F.2d 468 (5th Cir. 1985).....37

Citizens for Police Accountability Pol. Comm. v. Browning, 572 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2009)29, 30, 32

Council on Am.-Islamic Rels. v. Atlas Aegis, LLC, 497 F. Supp. 3d 371 (D. Minn. 2020)22

Daschle v. Thune, No. 4:04-cv-4177, ECF No. 6 (D.S.D. Nov. 1, 2004) ...10, 17, 22

Democratic Nat. Comm. v. Republican Nat. Comm., 673 F.3d 192 (3d Cir. 2012)12, 17

Edwards v. South Carolina, 372 U.S. 229 (1963)36

Evenwel v. Abbott, 578 U.S. 54 (2016).....40

Federal Election Comm’n v. Akins, 524 U.S. 11 (1998) 11

Frisby v. Schultz, 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....30

FW/PBS, Inc. v. Dallas, 493 U.S. 215 (1990)21

Herndon v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue, 758 F. App’x 857 (11th Cir. 2019).....34

Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos., 515 U.S. 557 (1995)23

Illinois ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Associates, Inc., 538 U.S. 600 (2003)...27

Int’l Soc. for Krishna Consciousness of Atlanta v. Eaves, 601 F.2d 809 (5th Cir. 1979)38

League of United Latin Am. Citizens-Richmond Region Council 4614 v. Public Int. Legal Found., No. 1:18-CV-00423, 2018 WL 3848404 (E.D. Va. Aug. 13, 2018) (“LULAC”).....6, 7, 19

Leib v. Hillsborough Cnty. Pub. Transp. Comm’n, 558 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2009)37

Majority Forward v. Ben Hill Cnty. Bd. of Elections, 512 F. Supp. 3d 1354 (M.D. Ga. 2021).....16, 17

McDonald v. Smith, 472 U.S. 479 (1985).....33

Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky, 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018).....29, 30

Mont. Democratic Party v. Eaton, 581 F. Supp. 2d 1077 (D. Mont. 2008)14

NAACP v. Button, 371 U.S. 415 (1963)34

Nat’l Coal. on Black Civic Participation v. Wohl, 498 F. Supp. 3d 457 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) (“*Wohl I*”)*passim*

Nat’l Coal. on Black Civic Participation v. Wohl, 512 F. Supp. 3d 500 (S.D.N.Y. 2021) (“*Wohl II*”).....*passim*

Nat’l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley, 524 U.S. 569 (1998)21

N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections, No. 1:16CV1274, 2016 WL 6581284 (M.D.N.C. Nov. 4, 2016).....16

NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co., 395 U.S. 575 (1969)27

Norwegian Cruise Line Holdings Ltd. v. State Surgeon Gen., Fla. Dep’t of Health, 50 F.4th 1126 (11th Cir. 2022)27, 28

Paganucci v. City of New York, 785 F. Supp. 467 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....34

Purcell v. Gonzalez, 549 U.S. 1 (2006)14

Reynolds v. Sims, 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....26

Rucho v. Common Cause, 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)40

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rts., 547 U.S. 47 (2006)22, 23

United States v. Alvarez, 567 U.S. 709 (2012)24, 25, 26, 27

United States v. Beaty, 288 F.2d 653 (6th Cir. 1961).....8, 22

United States v. Bowker, 372 F.3d 365 (6th Cir. 2004).....38

United States v. Buttorff, 572 F.2d 619 (8th Cir. 1978).....26

United States v. Eckhardt, 466 F.3d 938 (11th Cir. 2006)37

United States v. Fleury, 20 F.4th 1353 (11th Cir. 2021)23, 39

United States v. Glaub, 910 F.3d 1334 (10th Cir. 2018)25

United States v. Hoffert, 949 F.3d 782 (3d Cir. 2020).....25

United States v. Kaplowitz, 201 F. App’x 659 (11th Cir. 2006)26

United States v. Lucky, 239 F. Supp. 233 (W.D. La. 1965).....18

United States v. McElveen, 180 F. Supp. 10 (E.D. La.)18

United States v. McLeod, 385 F.2d 734 (5th Cir. 1967).....*passim*

United States v. Nguyen, 673 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 2012).....20

United States v. Quinn, 514 F.2d 1250 (5th Cir. 1975).....28

United States v. Ring, 706 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2013)34

United States v. Shrader, 675 F.3d 300 (4th Cir. 2012)37

United States v. Williams, 553 U.S. 285 (2008)37, 38, 39

United States v. Wood, 295 F.2d 772 (5th Cir. 1961).....18

Virginia v. Black, 538 U.S. 343 (2003)3

Warshauer v. Solis, 577 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2009)4

Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party, 552 U.S. 442 (2008) ..*passim*

We the People Found. v. United States, 485 F.3d 140 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....35

Weaver v. Bonner, 309 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2002)24, 31

Whatley v. City of Vidalia, 399 F.2d 521 (5th Cir. 1968).....18

Wis. Legislature v. Wis. Elections Comm’n, 142 S. Ct. 1245 (2022).....40

Wright v. DeArmond, 977 F.2d 339 (7th Cir. 1992).....35, 36

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2403(a)2

52 U.S.C. § 10101(b)6

52 U.S.C. § 10307(b)3

52 U.S.C. § 10310(c)(1).....5
52 U.S.C. § 20501(a)(3).....19
Ga. Code § 21-2-230.....27

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....15
H.R. Rep. No. 89-439 (1965), *as reprinted in* 1965 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2437.....6, 10
Nicolas Riley, Brennan Center for Justice, *Voter Challengers* (2012)19
Theodore Z. Wyman, *Litigation of Voter Intimidation Law*, 174 Am. Jur. Trials
385 (Nov. 2022)30
*Voting Rights Act of 1965: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 89th
Cong.* (statement of Att’y Gen. Nicholas Katzenbach)7, 11, 19
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1966)5, 15
